No. 18-7102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

RONALD DUBERRY, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, V. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Case No. 14-cy-01258-RC

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA RESERVE PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

> Dan M. Peterson Dan M. Peterson PLLC 3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403 Fairfax, Virginia 22030 (703) 352-7276 dan@danpetersonlaw.com Counsel for Amici Curiae

Date: January 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS APPEAL IS LARGELY AN ATTEMPT TO REARGUE ISSUES THAT WERE CLEARLY	
AND CORRECTLY DECIDED IN DUBERRY I	6
II. CONGRESS INTENDED TO CREATE A ROBUST, UNIFORM RIGHT	13
III. ARMED OFF-DUTY AND RETIRED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS HAVE SAVED LIVES,	
APPREHENDED CRIMINALS, AND OTHERWISE	
CONTRIBUTED TO THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC	15
IV. OFF-DUTY AND RETIRED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FACE THREATS AND VIOLENCE, SOMETIMES	
FATAL, FROM CRIMINALS WHO TARGET THEM	20
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	9
Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988))12
Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc., 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
Duberry v. District of Columbia, 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	9
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	11
18 U.S.C. § 926B	6
18 U.S.C. § 926C	4, 6, 13
18 U.S.C. § 926C(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 926C(c)(6)	11
18 U.S.C. § 926C(c)(7)	11
18 U.S.C. § 926C(d)	
18 U.S.C. § 926C(d)(2)(B)	7. 10

18 U.S.C. § 927	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Beckford, Checkey, Retired Police Officer Shot in Westchester County; Son Helps Nab Suspects, NBC 4 (Jul. 13, 2015)	27
Bush, Rico, Off-duty police officer catches murder suspect minutes after deadly shooting, KSDK (Dec. 23, 2018)	16
Fraternal Order of Police, H.R. 218/S. 253: Off-Duty or Retired, A Police Officer Is Always On Call	15
H.R. 218 (2004)	14
H.R. Rep. 108-560	14
Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the Committee on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (2004)	14, 15, 22, 23
Muchanic, Nora, Retired officer killed saving someone else, WPVI-TV (Dec. 1, 2007)	26
Murray, Gary V., Suspect shot by Worcester homeowner, a retired officer, is held on \$10K cash bail, Worcester Telegram & Gazette (May 1, 2018)	
Ovalle, David, Jurors convict Jersey man in murder of ex-Miami police captain, MIAMI HERALD (Mar. 23, 2016)	25, 26

Prince, Chelsea, UPDATE: Men ID'd after deadly shootout with off-duty officer outside DeKalb restaurant,	
The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Jan. 10, 2019)	17
Regnier, Chris, Off-duty officer chases down suspect in	
southside homicide, Fox 2 News (Dec. 23, 2018)	16
Sylte, Allison, Retired officer used 2 AR-15s to stop man	
accused of firing at random people, KUSA (Jul. 9 2018)	20
WATE 6, Accused Sevierville shoplifter arrested after	
police chase, retired officer firing shots (Mar. 26, 2018)	19
WNCN, Off-duty NC police officer was shot in the face,	
sheriff's office says (Oct. 17, 2018)	17
